
 
December 8, 2022 

 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
 

Re:  Grays Ferry Cogeneration Partnership and 
Vicinity Energy Philadelphia, Inc. 

         v. 
       Philadelphia Gas Works 
       Docket No. C-2021-3029259 
 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta, 
 
 On November 9, 2022, Grays Ferry Cogeneration Partnership and Vicinity Energy 
Philadelphia, Inc. (Vicinity) filed a Formal Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works’ (PGW or 
Company) Tariff Supplement No. 156, to PGW’s Gas Services Tariff Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, filed 
November 1, 2022, with an effective date of January 1, 2022 (Supplement) at Docket No. R-2022-
3036472. Currently, PGW serves Vicinity under a twenty-five year old, long-term contract set to 
expire on December 31, 2022.  The future terms of service between PGW and Vicinity is the 
subject of pending litigation at Docket No. C-2021-3029259, in which the Office of Consumer 
Advocate is an active participant.  Under PGW’s Supplement No. 156, the Company proposes to 
continue serving Vicinity on and after January 1, 2023 under existing terms, subject to the possible 
recalculation of billed amounts.  
 

On November 28, 2022, Vicinity filed a Petition for Interim Emergency Relief (Petition) 
seeking an interim order from the Commission, extending the twenty-five year contract until the 
Commission can rule on the merits of Vicinity’s underlying pending complaint. The OCA supports 
PGW’s Supplement No. 156 as filed on November 1, 2022 and opposes Vicinity’s Petition. The 
OCA submits that the cost-basis of PGW’s future provision of service is the subject of the 
underlying dispute that is currently pending before the PUC and it would be unreasonable for the 
Commission to grant the interim relief requested by Vicinity while that dispute remains pending. 
PGW’s Supplement No. 156 provides a reasonable path forward while the Commission reaches a 
final determination in Docket No. C-2021-3029259. Given this viable alternative presented by 
PGW, the OCA submits that expedited relief in the form of a contract extension, at terms 
negotiated twenty-five years ago, is not warranted. 
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Copies have been served on the parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 

/s/ Harrison W. Breitman 
Harrison W. Breitman 

      Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 320580 
      E-Mail: HBreitman@paoca.org 
 
 
 
Enclosures:  
cc: The Honorable Marta Guhl (email only) 
 Athena Delvillar, ALJ’ s Legal Assistant (email only: sdelvillar@pa.gov) 

Certificate of Service 
*337915 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Grays Ferry Cogeneration Partnership  : 
and Vicinity Energy Philadelphia, Inc. : Docket No. C-2021-3029259 

   v.    : 
 Philadelphia Gas Works   : 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the 

Office of Consumer Advocate’s Letter In Support of PGW’s Answer, upon parties of record in 

this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by 

a participant), in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Dated this 8th day of December 2022. 

 
SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 

 
Gina L. Miller, Esquire    Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Allison C. Kaster, Esquire    Office of Small Business Advocate 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  555 Walnut Street 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  1st Floor, Forum Place 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor    swebb@pa.gov 
Harrisburg, PA 17120      
ginmiller@pa.gov      
akaster@pa.gov 
 
Daniel Clearfield, Esquire    Lauren M. Burge, Esquire 
Carl R. Shultz, Esquire    Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC  600 Grant Street 
213 Market St., 8th Floor    44th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101     Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com   lburge@eckertseamans.com 
cshultz@eckertseamans.com    Counsel for Philadelphia Gas Works 
Counsel for Philadelphia Gas Works 
 
Dennis A. Whitaker, Esquire    Gregory J. Stunder 
Kevin J. McKeon, Esquire    Craig W. Berry, Esquire 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire    Philadelphia Gas Works 
Bryce R. Beard, Esquire    800 West Montgomery Avenue 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP   Philadelphia, PA 19122 
100 North 10th Street     Gregory.Stunder@pgworks.com 
Harrisburg, PA 17101     Craig.berry@pgworks.com 
dawhitaker@hmslegal.com     
kjmckeon@hmslegal.com 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
brbeard@hmslegal.com  
Counsel for Vicinity 
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SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY (continued)  

 
Charis Mincavage, Esquire 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
Counsel for “PICGUG” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Harrison W. Breitman 
Harrison W. Breitman     Andrew J. Zerby 
Assistant Consumer Advocate   Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 320580    PA Attorney I.D. # 332222 
E-Mail: HBreitman@paoca.org   E-Mail: AZerby@paoca.org 
        
Aron J. Beatty      Counsel for: 
Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate   Office of Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 86625    555 Walnut Street 
E-Mail: ABeatty@paoca.org    5th Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Fax: (717) 783-7152 
Dated: December 8, 2022 
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